The 2019 result was affected by net non-recurring expenses of approximately Euros 19,8 million, mainly

relating to business combinations and reorganization processes for approximately Euros 9,7 million and

new business start-ups for Euros 5,4 million.

With regard to the working capital, it should be mentioned that the activities of the Group are

characterized by a financial cycle in which the cash flows payable to the partners and the State are

taken up by the network in advance of the relative obligation of payment. Therefore, a negative working

capital is expected for the Group.

With reference to the debt structure, following the complex financial restructuring put in place in the

context of the Sisal Group acquisition at the end of 2016 and the reorganization process that led to the

transfer of business service in a separate legal entity of which Banca 5 S.p.A. is a minority shareholder,

as mentioned in the Directors’ Report and shown in detail in the following paragraph, the following table

shows the Group’s assets, capital resources and financial debt.

The loans received, which are mainly represented by floating-rate and fixed-rate notes, will expire

respectively in 2023 and 2026.

At December 31

(in Euros thousands and as percentage of total debt and equity) 2019 2018

Long-term debt 1,019,607 701,499

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt 37,722 55,864

Funding from third parties 1,057,329 73.7% 757,363 69.8%

Equity 377,601 26.3% 327,391 30.2%

Total debt and equity 1,434,930 100.0% 1,084,754 100.0%

It should be noted that funding from Third Parties includes Euros 186,6 million, related to a funding of a

minority shareholder Banca 5 S.p.A. as described above.

As illustrated in the Directors’ Report, the 3.5% increase in Group revenues and income compared to

2018 is mainly attributable to a significant increase in online, Lottery and betting and service games,

partially offset by a decrease in entertainment equipment as a consequence of the negative impact of

applicable laws and regulations.

Considering the complex performance of the company’s markets, it is therefore forecast that in 2020 the